## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-196**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO REJECT ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THE STREET SWEEPING MAINTENANCE SERVICES PROJECT (OM2005); AND DIRECTING THE CITY ENGINEER TO RE-BID THE PROJECT AT A FUTURE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the Street Sweeping Maintenance Services Project (OM2005) (Project) will result in Street Sweeping Maintenance services on various streets throughout the City; and

**WHEREAS**, an invitation to bid was duly advertised on January 24, 2020, and January 31, 2020, and bids were opened on February 13, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, two bids were received for the Project, which, consistent with the bid documents, did not include the payment of prevailing wages, which bids have expired; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is awaiting clarity from the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) as to whether the Project is subject to the payment of prevailing wages.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the City Engineer to reject all bids for this Project; and
- 2) Directs the City Engineer to re-bid the Project at a later date, all as determined in the City Engineer's discretion.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26<sup>th</sup> day of August 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONÁTHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-196

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2020 by the following vote:* 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly,

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California